

No. 25-981

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KYLER NEWBY,

Petitioner,

v.

GABRIEL BASSFORD,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DEVI M. RAO

Counsel of Record

WARRINGTON E. SEBREE

RODERICK & SOLANGE

MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER

501 H Street NE, Suite 275

Washington, DC 20002

(202) 869-3434

devi.rao@macarthurjustice.org

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presentedi
Table of Contents ii
Table of Authorities..... iii
Statement of the Case 1
I. Factual Background..... 1
II. Procedural History2
Reasons For Denying The Petition.....6
I. At most, a single circuit has sided with Petitioner
in a published opinion—and without analysis.6
II. The decision below is consistent with this Court’s
precedent. 10
Conclusion 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	14, 18
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	11
<i>Ballentine v. Tucker</i> , 28 F.4th 54 (9th Cir. 2022)	15, 16
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	16
<i>Brown v. City of St. Louis</i> , 40 F.4th 895 (8th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Carr v. Cadeau</i> , 658 F. App'x 485 (11th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Davidson v. City of Stafford</i> , 848 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Detreville v. Gurevich</i> , No. 24-1427, 2025 WL 1874587 (10th Cir. July 8, 2025).....	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. 48 (2018).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Ford v. City of Yakima</i> , 706 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Garcia v. Does</i> , 779 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2015)	10

<i>Gonzalez v. Trevino</i> , 602 U.S. 653 (2024) (per curiam)	5, 13
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	12
<i>Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023)	14
<i>Just v. City of St. Louis</i> , 7 F.4th 761 (8th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Lozman v. Riviera Beach</i> , 585 U.S. 87 (2018)	18
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 580 U.S. 357 (2017)	13
<i>Molina v. City of St. Louis</i> , 59 F.4th 334 (8th Cir. 2023)	9
<i>Moore v. Harman</i> , 644 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015)	14
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 587 U.S. 391 (2019)	3, 4, 5, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18
<i>Novak v. City of Parma</i> , 33 F.4th 296 (6th Cir. 2022)	7, 8
<i>Prospero v. Sullivan</i> , 153 F.4th 1171 (11th Cir. 2025)	9

<i>Redd v. City of Enterprise</i> , 140 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	15
<i>Roy v. City of Monroe</i> , 950 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Rucker v. Marshall</i> , 119 F.4th 395 (5th Cir. 2024)	6
<i>Rupp v. Buffalo</i> , 91 F.4th 623 (2d Cir. 2024).....	10
<i>Skoog v. Cnty. of Clackamas</i> , 469 F.3d 1221 (9th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Somers v. Devine</i> , 132 F.4th 689 (4th Cir. 2025)	10
<i>Thayer v. Chiczewski</i> , 705 F.3d 237 (7th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	17
<i>Villarreal v. City of Laredo</i> , 134 F.4th 273 (5th Cir. 2025)	16, 17
<i>Watson v. Boyd</i> , 119 F.4th 539 (8th Cir. 2024)	9
<i>Welch v. Dempsey</i> , 51 F.4th 809 (8th Cir. 2022)	9

Other Authorities

Appellant’s Brief, <i>Brown v. Trump</i> , 40 F.4th 895 (8th Cir. 2022) (No. 21- 2460), 2021 WL 5406111	8
Appellee’s Response Brief, <i>Prospero v.</i> <i>Sullivan</i> , 153 F.4th 1171 (11th Cir. 2025) (No. 24-10086), 2024 WL 3373669	10
Brief for Appellant, <i>Novak v. City of Parma</i> , 33 F. 4th 296 (6th Cir. 2022) (No. 21- 3290), 2021 WL 3411579	7
Brief of Appellee Jeffery Just, <i>Just v.</i> <i>Kuykendall</i> , 7 F.4th 761 (8th Cir. 2021) (No. 20-1049), 2020 WL 7634975	8
Pet. for Cert., <i>Craig v. Krueger</i> (No. 25-604), 2025 WL 3286260, <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> 2026 WL 795050 (2026)	15
Pet. for Cert., <i>Diaz v. Polanco</i> (No. 23-722), 2023 WL 9116988, <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> 144 S. Ct. 2520 (2024)	15
Pet. for Cert., <i>Emily v. Welters</i> (No. 22-1005), 2023 WL 3006857, <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> 144 S. Ct. 74 (2023)	15
Pet. for Cert., <i>Miller v. Rock</i> (No. 24-919), 2024 WL 5435213, <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> 146 S. Ct. 88 (2025)	15
Sup. Ct. Rule 10(a)	10
